Balance at 31 March 2020   76,186 (645,977) (889,086) (1,458,877)

Shareholder debt includes preference shares of £63.7 million and loan notes of £825.4 million.

The gross cash flows in the year on bank debt comprise repayments of £5.0 million and drawdowns of £78.2 million.

On a pre IFRS 16 basis, the group’s net debt (bank and bond liabilities more than 1 year less cash) amounts to £569.8

million (2019: £561.2 million).

On a post IFRS 16 basis, the group’s net debt includes its lease liabilities of £79.4 million over 1 year and £14.3

million less than 1 year. Including these items, the group’s net debt amounts to £663.5 million.

Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited

Registered Number 07496756

Annual report and consolidated financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2020

88

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

37 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the group’s financial statements.

Consolidated income statement
 2020 IFRS 16 2020

 Previous

IFRS

 As reported

 £’000  £’000

Revenue 600,471 - 600,471

Cost of sales (342,843) - (342,843)

Gross profit 257,628 - 257,628

Distribution costs (19,868) - (19,868)

Administrative expenses (325,121) 2,511 (322,610)

Other income 1,548 -   1,548

Other net losses (140) - (140)

Operating loss (85,953) 2,511 (83,442)

Analysed as

EBITDA before non-underlying items 62,121 14,118 76,239

Amortisation of intangible assets (30,525) - (30,525)

Depreciation (21,745) (11,913) (33,658)

Amortisation of government grant income 52 - 52

Impairment of intangible assets (79,053) - (79,053)

Impairment of right of use assets - (483) (483)

Impairment of non-current assets reclassified as held for sale and loss on

closure or disposal of dental practices

(10,760) 789 (9,971)

Differences between contingent consideration paid and estimates initially

recognised

98 - 98

Value of employee services arising from shares granted (1,077) - (1,077)

Other non-underlying items (4,924) - (4,924)

Net foreign exchange losses (140) - (140)

Operating loss (85,953) 2,511 (83,442)

Finance costs (139,554) (4,367) (143,921)

Finance income 56 - 56

Net finance costs (139,498) (4,367) (143,865)

Loss before income tax (225,451) (1,856) (227,307)

Income tax charge (8,657) - (8,657)

Loss for the year (234,108) (1,856) (235,964)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (234,108) (1,856) (235,964)

Non-controlling interests - - -

 (234,108) (1,856) (235,964)

Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited

Registered Number 07496756

Annual report and consolidated financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2020

89

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

37 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

 2020   2020

 Previous IFRS 16 As reported

 IFRS Opening

adjustment

FY2020

adjustment

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 142,063 - - 142,063

Other intangible assets 295,569 - - 295,569

Property, plant and equipment 99,802 - - 99,802

Right of use assets - 96,391 (8,355) 88,036

 537,434 96,391 (8,355) 625,470

Current assets

Inventories 25,053 - - 25,053

Trade and other receivables 53,375 (1,948) (221) 51,206

Current income tax 40 - - 40

Derivative financial instruments 289 - - 289

Cash and cash equivalents 76,186 - - 76,186

 154,943 (1,948) (221) 152,774

Total assets 692,377 94,443 (8,576) 778,244

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent

Share capital 38 - - 38

Share premium 1,974 - - 1,974

Accumulated losses (1,023,124) - (1,856) (1,024,980)

 (1,021,112) - (1,856) (1,022,968)

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Total equity (1,021,112) - (1,856) (1,022,968)

Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited

Registered Number 07496756

Annual report and consolidated financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2020

90

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

37 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

 2020   2020

 Previous IFRS 16 As reported

 IFRS Opening

adjustment

FY2020

adjustment

Liabilities £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 1,535,063 - - 1,535,063

Other payables 163 - - 163

Lease liabilities - 85,843 (6,451) 79,392

Deferred income tax liabilities 19,527 - - 19,527

Post employment benefits 401 - - 401

Provisions 7,730 (3,443) (22) 4,265

 1,562,884 82,400 (6,473) 1,638,811

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 149,024 (1,473) (90) 147,461

Lease liabilities - 14,437 (104) 14,333

Provisions 1,581 (921) (53) 607

 150,605 12,043 (247) 162,401

Total liabilities 1,713,489 94,443 (6,720) 1,801,212

Total equity and liabilities 692,377 94,443 (8,576) 778,244

Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited

Registered Number 07496756

Annual report and consolidated financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2020

91

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

37 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Consolidated cash flow statement

  2020 IFRS 16 2020

  Previous

IFRS

 As reported

   £’000 £’000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations   63,253 15,008 78,261

Net cash inflow from operating activities   63,253 15,008 78,261

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions (net of cash acquired)   (8) - (8)

Contingent consideration paid   (435)  (435)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (27,305) - (27,305)

Losses on business and asset disposals   (129) - (129)

Interest received   56 - 56

Net cash outflow from investing activities   (27,821) - (27,821)

Cash flows from financing activities

Drawdown of bank loans   78,200 - 78,200

Repayment of bank loans   (5,000) - (5,000)

Bank and bond interest paid   (41,430) - (41,430)

Lease cash payments   - (15,008) (15,008)

Net cash outflow from financing activities   31,770 (15,008) 16,762

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   67,202 - 67,202

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year   8,984 - 8,984

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   76,186 - 76,186

38 Controlling party

At 31 March 2020 the immediate parent undertaking of Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited was CEP III IHP S.a.r.l., a

company registered in Luxembourg.

No other financial statements consolidate the results of the group. Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited is the parent

undertaking of the smallest and largest group to consolidate these financial statements.

Carlyle and Palamon have joint control of Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited. Carlyle’s majority holding is owned by CEP

III Participations S.à.r.l. SICAR, an investment vehicle for Carlyle. Palamon’s ownership of the group is through its